

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

COPY
COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

AUG 16 2016

Monte Roff

ALISHA TAFOYA LUCERO,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

Ct. App.No. 35,438

Dist. Ct. No. D-101-CV-2013-03206

**NEW MEXICO CORRECTIONS
DEPARTMENT,**

Defendant/Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW MEXICO ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT NEW
MEXICO CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT**

**APPEAL FROM THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, DIVISION
VI COUNTY OF SANTA FE, STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
HONORABLE DAVID K. THOMSON PRESIDING**

Submitted by:

Peter Auh
New Mexico Association of Counties
111 Lomas Blvd., Ste. 424
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 820-8116
(505) 338-1173 (facsimile)
pauh@nmcounties.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	4
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	5
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	5
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
A. The Trial Court’s Decision Is Based Upon a Faulty Premise of Explicit Waiver.	6
B. The Immunity At Issue is Immunity Against Suit, Not Immunity From Liability.	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Bishop v. Evangelical Good Samaritan Soc’y</i> , 2009-NMSC-036, 146 N.M. 473, 212 P.2d 361	8
<i>Burroughs v. Bd. Of County Comm’rs</i> , 88 N.M. 303, 306, 1975-NMSC-051, 540 P.2d 233	8
<i>Campos de Suenos, Ltd. V. County of Bernalillo</i> , 2001 NMCA-043, ¶ 14, 130 N.M. 563, 28 P.2d 1104	10
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 2016 N.M. LEXIS 148	10
<i>Handmaker v. Henney</i> , 128 N.M. 328, 333, 1999-NMSC-043 ¶13.....	10
<i>High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-050, 126 N.M. 413, 970 P.2d 599	8
<i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 205 U.S. 349, 27 S.Ct. 526, 527, 51 L.Ed. 834	10
<i>Luboyeski v. Hill</i> , 1994-NMSC-079, 94 N.M. -032, 872 P.2d 753	8, 9
<i>Spray v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 94 N.M. 199, 201, 608 P.2d 511, 513 (1980).....	10
<i>Stansell v. N.M. Lottery</i> , 2009-NMCA-062, 147 N.M. 417, 211 P.3d 214	8
<i>Starko, Inc. v. Gallegos</i> , 140 N.M. 136, 141, 2006-NMCA-085, 140 P.3d 1085 ..	11
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Grants</i> , 69 N.M. 145, 148, 1961-NMSC-133, 384 P.2d 853	10

New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, §§ 10-16C-1 to -16C-6 (2013).....	9
--	---

NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-2 to -1-14 (2000)	9
NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-1	7
NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-10 through 28-1-13.....	7
NMSA 1978, §§ 28-23-1 (2013).....	6
NMSA 1978, §§ 28-23-2 (D)(2013)	6
NMSA 1978, §§ 28-23-4A(2)	7
NMSA 1978, §§ 41-4-1 to -4-29 (2013)	9
NMSA 1978, §§ 50-4-19 to -4-30 (2013)	9
 New Mexico Rules	
Rule 12-503	5
